

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-905

In Re: Estate of Rachael Duffy Mahaney,
Deceased

MARY ELLEN McENDERFER,

Petitioner,

2nd DCA CASE NO.: 2DO3-5358

Circuit Case No.: 03-4278-ES4

JOHN C. KEEFE,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**RESPONDENT'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Thomas G. Tripp
Florida Bar No. 0377597
4930 Park Boulevard, Suite 12
Pinellas Park, FL 33781
Telephone (727) 544-8819
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Decedent’s Home Was Properly Devised Under the Residual Clause of Her Will to a Protected Heir, and as Such, Does Not Become Part of the Decedent’s Probate Estate	4
III. Fla. Stat. 733.805, the Abatement Statute, is Irrelevant to This Case as It Only Determines Hierarchy Among Assets That are Within the Estate	5
IV. Petitioner’s Argument Goes Against the Stated Intent of Decedent’s Will and is Without Authority or Precedence Under Florida Law	7
V. Trial Court Correctly Did Not Consider Petitioner’s “Higher Priority Pre-Residuary Argument.”	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12
Certificate of Compliance	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bartelt v. Bartelt,
579 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 11

Estate of Hamel v. Theodore Parker, P.A.,
821 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 9, 11

Snyder v. Davis,
699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) 4, 5, 8, 9, 11

State vs. Glatzmayer,
789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) 4

Warburton v. McKean,
877 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004). 2, 7, 11

STATUTES

Sec. 731.201(18), Fla. Stat. (2002) 2, 5

Sec 733.607(1) Fla. Stat. (2002) 10

Sec. 733.608 Fla. Stat. (2002) 9,10

Sec. 733.805 Fla. Stat. (2002) 2, 5, 6, 7
